

No. 15-1002

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AIFANG YE,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION  
OF COURT INTERPRETERS, INC. AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALAN JAY ROM  
ROM LAW PC  
14 Mansfield Drive  
Chelmsford, MA 01824

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEANNIE RHEE  
DEREK WOODMAN\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

BROOK HOPKINS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “LANGUAGE CON- DUIT” THEORY RESTS ON A FUNDAMEN- TAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF LANGUAGE INTERPRETATION .....	5
A. The “Language Conduit” Theory Wrongly Presumes That Language In- terpretation Is An Objective And Pre- cise Process .....	6
B. Because Language Interpretation In- volves Numerous Subjective Judg- ments, Interpreters Should Be Consid- ered The Declarants Of Their English Interpretations For Confrontation Clause Purposes .....	7
II. RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENT- ED IS OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO THE PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	14
A. Interpretation Is Increasingly Com- mon As The Limited English Proficient Population Continues To Increase .....	15
B. Inaccurate Interpretations Can Have Devastating Consequences For Crimi- nal Defendants.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. Mistakes by professional interpreters can prejudice defendants .....	19
2. Unskilled interpreters only exacerbate the potential for prejudice .....	20
C. This Court Should Resolve The Division Among The Circuits To Benefit Both The Interpreter Profession And Limited English Proficient Defendants.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	18
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Ferrer</i> , 759 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001).....	20
<i>Mekhoukh v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	18
<i>Perez-Lastor v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>State v. Natividad</i> , 526 P.2d 730 (Ariz. 1974) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Negron v. New York</i> , 434 F.2d 386 (2d Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>United States v. Budha</i> , 495 F. App'x 452 (5th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 488 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	19
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 722 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 14, 24
<i>United States v. Nazemian</i> , 948 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Orm Hieng</i> , 679 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6, 24
<i>United States v. Shibin</i> , 722 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , No. 1434CR003814 (Mass. Dist. Ct.) .....	22, 23
<b>STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Guidance to Federal Financial Assistance Recipients Regarding Title VI Prohibition Against National Origin Discrimination Affecting Limited English Proficient Persons, 67 Fed. Reg. 41,455 (June 18, 2002) .....	21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ahmad, Muneer L., <i>Interpreting Communities: Lawyering Across Language Difference</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 999 (2007) .....	6, 8, 11
Barrachina, Sergio, et al., <i>Statistical Approaches to Computer-Assisted Translation</i> , 35 Computational Linguistics 3 (2009) .....	7
Berk-Seligson, Susan, <i>The Bilingual Courtroom</i> (2002) .....	6
Carey, Chief Justice Paula M. & Harry Spence, <i>Massachusetts Trial Court Language Access Plan</i> (Dec. 2014), <a href="http://www.mass.gov/courts/docs/language-access-plan.pdf">http://www.mass.gov/courts/docs/language-access-plan.pdf</a> .....	18
Connell, James G. & Rene L. Valladares, <i>Cultural Issues In Criminal Defense</i> (2003) .....	10, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dunnigan, Timothy & Bruce T. Downing, <i>Legal Interpreting on Trial: A Case Study, in 8 Translation and the Law</i> 93 (Marshall Morris ed., 1995) .....	9
González, Roseann D., et al., <i>Fundamentals of Court Interpretation: Theory, Policy, and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2012).....	3, 7, 8, 10
Hale, Sandra B., <i>The Discourse of Court Interpreting</i> (2004) .....	7, 9, 11, 13
Hovland, Debra L., <i>Errors in Interpretation: Why Plain Error Is Not Plain</i> , 11 <i>Law &amp; Ineq.</i> 473 (1993).....	20
Migration Policy Institute, <i>U.S. Immigrant Population and Share Over Time, 1850-Present</i> , <a href="http://migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/charts/immigrant-population-over-time">http://migrationpolicy.org/programs/data-hub/charts/immigrant-population-over-time</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	17
Mikkelson, Holly, <i>On the Horns of a Dilemma: Accuracy vs. Brevity in the Use of Legal Terms by Court Interpreters, in 8 Translation and the Law</i> 201 (Marshall Morris ed., 1995) .....	12, 13
Moore, Albert J. , <i>Trial By Schema: Cognitive Filters in the Courtroom</i> , 37 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 273 (1989).....	6, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Association of Judiciary Interpreters and Translators, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Court And Legal Interpreting And Translating</i> , <a href="http://www.najit.org/certification/faq.php#techniques">http://www.najit.org/certification/faq.php#techniques</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	8
Olson, David, <i>From Utterance to Text: The Bias of Language in Speech and Writing</i> , 47 Harv. Educ. Rev. 257 (1977) .....	6, 7
Pistone, Michael R. & Philip G. Schrag, <i>The New Asylum Rule: Improved but Still Unfair</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 1 (2001) .....	20
Schofield, Reginia B. & Michael L. Alston, <i>Accommodating Limited English Proficiency in Law Enforcement</i> , <a href="http://onlineresources.wnyc.net/pb/orcdocs/LAR_C_Resources/LEPTopics/LE/LEPinLE/limitedenglish.htm">http://onlineresources.wnyc.net/pb/orcdocs/LAR_C_Resources/LEPTopics/LE/LEPinLE/limitedenglish.htm</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	21
Shulman, Michael B., <i>No Hablo Ingles: Court Interpretation as a Major Obstacle to Fairness for Non-English Speaking Defendants</i> , 46 Vand. L. Rev. 175 (1993) .....	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2006-2010 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates: Selected Social Characteristics in the United States</i> , <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/10_5YR/DP02/0100000US10400000US25">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/10_5YR/DP02/0100000US10400000US25</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	16, 17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2008-2012 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates: Selected Social Characteristics in the United States</i> , <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/12_5YR/DP02/0100000US10400000US25">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/12_5YR/DP02/0100000US10400000US25</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2009-2013 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates: Selected Social Characteristics in the United States</i> , <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/DP02/0100000US10400000US25">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/DP02/0100000US10400000US25</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2010-2014 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates: Selected Social Characteristics in the United States</i> , <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/14_5YR/DP02/0100000US10400000US25">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/14_5YR/DP02/0100000US10400000US25</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	15, 16, 17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Language Use and English Ability, Persons 5 Years and Over, by State: 1990 Census</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/language/table1.txt">https://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/language/table1.txt</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Table 1 Persons Obtaining Lawful Permanent Resident Status: FYs 1820 to 2013</i> , <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/publication/yearbook-immigration-statistics-2013-lawful-permanent-residents">https:// www.dhs.gov/publication/yearbook-immigra- tion-statistics-2013-lawful-permanent-resid- ents</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016).....	17
United States Courts, <i>Initiatives - Annual Report 2014</i> , <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/initiatives-annual-report-2014">http://www.uscourts.gov/ statistics-reports/initiatives-annual-report- 2014</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2016) .....	18
Zong, Jie & Jeanne Batalova, Migration Policy Institute, <i>The Limited English Proficient Population in the United States</i> (July 8, 2015), <a href="http://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/limited-english-proficient-population-united-states">http://www.migrationpolicy.org/arti- cle/limited-english-proficient-population-uni- ted-states</a> .....	16, 17
